

Legislation Text

File #: Res. 2018-187R, Version: 1

AGENDA CAPTION:

Consider approval of Resolution 2018-187R, approving a construction contract to M.A. Smith Contracting Company, Inc. for the Mill Street Improvements Project in the estimated amount of \$2,419,619.05; authorizing the City Manager or his designee to execute this contract on behalf of the City and declaring an effective date.

Meeting date: October 16, 2018

Department: Engineering/Capital Improvements - Laurie Moyer, Director (by Lynda Williams, Purchasing Manager)

Amount & Source of Funding Funds Required: \$2,419,619.05 Account Number: C539 Funds Available: \$3,433,598.88 Account Name: Mill St Construction

Fiscal Note:

Prior Council Action: Council approved resolution 2015-160R on November 17, 2015, in the amount of \$299,805.50 to provide professional services for the Mill Street Improvements Project..

<u>City Council Strategic Initiative</u>: [Please select from the dropdown menu below]

Stormwater

Choose an item.

Choose an item.

<u>Comprehensive Plan Element (s)</u>: [Please select the Plan element(s) and Goal # from dropdown menu

below]

- **Economic Development -** Choose an item.
- Environment & Resource Protection Choose an item.
- □ Land Use Choose an item.
- □ Neighborhoods & Housing Choose an item.
- □ Parks, Public Spaces & Facilities Choose an item.
- Iransportation Multimodal transportaion network to improve accessibility and mobility, minimize

File #: Res. 2018-187R, Version: 1

congestion and reduce pollution

<u>Master Plan</u>: [Please select the corresponding Master Plan from the dropdown menu below (if applicable)] Transportation Master Plan

Background Information:

The Project Scope includes the reconstruction of Mill Street from south of the intersection of Mill Street and Uhland Road to the north; to tie to the new section previously constructed. Scope includes full depth pavement reconstruction, drainage improvements, concrete curb and gutter, sidewalks, traffic control, intersection improvements at Mill St and Uhland Rd, landscaping and irrigation and waterline relocations.

The project is expected to go into construction in November 2018. Anticipated construction completion timeline is September 2019.

On September 10, 2018 the City received four bids for the Mill Street Roadway Reconstruction Project IFB 218-008 in accordance with City purchasing policy and local government regulation. Upon review of submitted bids, City Engineering Staff and design engineer Joseph Zhu, P.E. of Unintech Consulting Engineers, Inc. recommend award to M.A. Smith Contracting, Inc. in the amount of \$2,419,619.05.

Council Committee, Board/Commission Action:

NA

Alternatives:

<u>NA</u>

Recommendation:

Click or tap here to enter text.